

No. 09-520

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

◆
CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE AND
TIM RUSSELL, COMMISSIONER OF THE
ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
Respondents.

◆
On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

◆
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Troy King
Attorney General

Corey L. Maze
Solicitor General
*Counsel of Record

Margaret Johnson McNeill
Assistant Counsel

State of Alabama
Department of Revenue
Post Office Box 320001
Montgomery, AL
36132-0001
(334) 242-9690

Misty S. Fairbanks
William G. Parker, Jr.
Assistant Attorneys
General
Office of the Alabama
Attorney General
500 Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300

May 24, 2010

cmaze@ago.state.al.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS	1
I. The Court Should Deny Certiorari Review.....	3
II. If the Court Grants Review and Agrees with CSX on the Threshold Question, It Should Also Agree with Alabama and the United States that Courts Reviewing a Subsection (b)(4) Claim Can Review a “State’s Overall Taxing Regime.”	7
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atchison, Topeka, & Santa Fe Ry. v. Bair,</i> 338 N.W. 2d 338 (Iowa 1983).....	4-5
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Comm'r of Revenue,</i> 606 N.W.2d 54 (Minn. 2000).....	5, 13
<i>Burlington N., Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Lohman,</i> 193 F.3d 984 (8th Cir. 1999).....	11, 13
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Oregon v. ACF Indus., Inc.,</i> 510 U.S. 332 (1994).....	3-4
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.,</i> 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	12
<i>Union Pacific R.R. Co. v. Minnesota Dep't of Revenue</i> 507 F.3d 693 (8th Cir. 2007).....	5, 10-11, 13

Statutes

<u>United States Code</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 4082	8
<i>Railroad Revitalization and Regulatory Reform Act of 1976 (4-R Act),</i>	
49 U.S.C. § 11501	<i>passim</i>

Code of Alabama

Ala. Code § 40-17-1 <i>et seq.</i>	11
Ala. Code § 40-23-1 <i>et seq.</i>	11
Ala. Code § 40-23-35.....	11
Ala. Code § 40-23-85.....	11

Other Authorities

John F. Due & John L. Mikesell, <i>State Taxation</i> (1983)	9
Federation of Tax Administrators, <i>State Motor Fuel Tax Rates, available at</i> http://www.taxadmin.org/fta/rate/mf.pdf	8
Federation of Tax Administrators, <i>State Sales Tax Rates, available at</i> http://www.taxadmin.org/fta/rate/sales.pdf	8
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae, Dep't of Revenue of Oregon v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994) (No. 92-74)	11
U.S. Energy Information Administration, <i>Weekly Retail Gasoline and Diesel Prices,</i> available at http://www.eia.doe.gov/dnav/pet/pet_pri_gnd_dcus_r30_m.htm	9
